RESOLUTION No. 96-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES FOR INTENT TO VACATE A PORTION OF ELEVENTH STREET AND GIVING NOTICE OF TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO de ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That is the intention of the City Council to close and vacate a public right-of-way in Eleventh Street in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, and more particularly described as follows:

That portion of Eleventh Street lying between the Easterly right-of-way line of Pine Street and the Westerly right-of-way line of Railroad Street as shown on A Maps, at Page 169.

- Section 2. For further particulars as to the proposed vacation, reference is hereby made to a map and plan now on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of Paso Robles.
- Section 3. That in the event of said closing, as hereby and above described, the City of Paso Robles may reserve an easement for drainage, sanitary sewer and access over the entire vacated street.
- Section 4. That March 19, 1996, at the hour of 7:30 p.m. in the Conference Center, 1000 Spring Street, Paso Robles, California, is the time and place set forth for hearing all persons interested in or having objection to the proposed closing.
- Section 5. That the City Clerk of the City of Paso Robles be and is hereby directed to cause a copy of this Resolution of Intention to be published fifteen (15) days prior to the date set herein for hearing in the Country New-Press, a newspaper of general circulation, published and circulated in the City of Paso Robles, California.

Section 6. The City Engineer of the City of Paso Robles be and is hereby directed to cause a notice of the passage of this Resolution of Intention and the time and place set for hearing hereon by conspicuously posting notices thereof along the line of the public right-of-way to be closed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles, this 20th day of February, 1996, on the following vote:

AYES:

Iversen, Martin, Picanco, and Macklin

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Heggarty

ABSTAIN:

None

Walter J. Macklin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Richard J. Ramirez, City Clerk